Alabama Association of Educational Opportunity Program Personnel (AAEOPP) Membership

The Alabama Association of Educational Opportunity Program Personnel (AAEOPP) membership is open to all who are committed to the purpose the organization. The membership fee scale is listed below in the application. The membership fees are due by October 31, 2017.

Type of Membership	Cost of Membership	Late Fee after October 31, 2017	Membership Dates
Active Professional Project Membership (up to 4 members)	\$ 200.00		October 1-September 30
Active Professional Project Membership (up to 6 members)	\$ 240.00		
Active Professional Project Membership (up to 8 members)	\$ 280.00		
Active Professional Individual Membership	\$ 50.00	\$ 80.00	
Associate Membership	\$ 40.00	\$ 80.00	
Affiliate Membership	\$ 30.00	\$ 60.00	
Late Fee after October 31, 2017			

Southeastern Association of Educational Opportunity Program Personnel (SAEOPP) Membership Individual Memberships

ACTIVE PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP is available to persons currently or formerly employed full-time in the administration or general operation of educational opportunity (TRIO) programs located in AL, FL, GA, KY, MS, NC, SC, and TN. **In order to be an Active Professional Member, one must have become a financial member of his/her state association and must pay the SAEOPP annual dues**. Dues are due and payable on October 1, and become delinquent, if postmarked or hand delivered after October 31. Active Professional Members are entitled to one vote and eligible to hold office and committee appointments.

ASSOCIATE MEMBERSHIP is available to persons currently or formerly employed less than full-time in the administration or general operation of educational opportunity (TRIO) programs located in the states of AL, FL, GA, KY, MS, NC, SC, and TN. **In order to be an Associate Member, one must have become a member of his/her state association and must pay the SAEOPP annual dues.** Dues are due and payable on October 1, and become delinquent, if postmarked or hand delivered after October 31. Associate Members are entitled to one vote and eligible to hold committee appointments. They are not eligible to hold an elective office.

AFFILIATE MEMBERSHIP is available to persons who support the SAEOPP purposes and objectives, but who do not qualify for Active Professional or Associate Membership. In order to be an Affiliate Member, one must pay the annual SAEOPP dues at a rate which is one-half that charged for Active Professional and Associate Membership. Affiliate members have voice but no vote in Association meetings and are not eligible to hold an elective office or committee appointment.

INSTITUTIONAL MEMBERSHIP is available to all TRIO programs in the SAEOPP region. In order to be an Institutional Member, each project (or institution, when it is the site of more than one TRIO program) must have paid the annual membership fee in an amount established by the SAEOPP Board. This membership does not have voice or vote, but is entitled to participation in specified workshops designated by the SAEOPP Board and to register no more than two representatives at a reduced or no cost in workshops approved by the SAEOPP Board. Institutional memberships also support regional scholarships, as well as a state member's attendance at a Policy Seminar. To advance such activities, you are asked to consider that each program, where multiple programs exist, pay an institutional membership.

Type of Membership	Cost of Membership	Late Fee after	Membership Dates
Active Professional Membership	\$		October 1-September 30
Associate Membership	\$		
Affiliate Membership	\$		
Institutional Membership	\$		
Late Fee after October 31, 2016	\$		

The Council for Opportunity in Education (COE)

The Council depends on institutional memberships, subscriptions and personal contributions from TRIO projects as contributions towards Fair Share.

Fair Share is the sharing of budgetary responsibility needed for the Council to operate based on the relative number of TRIO projects in an area. The Council for Opportunity in Education Board of Directors votes on the General Administrative Budget (GAB) of the Council. The GAB supports the critical work of the Council not supported by outside grants. The Fair Share is then calculated using the GAB amount.

How is Fair Share Calculated? Multiply the calculated percent of TRIO projects in the state or region times the General Administrative Budget. Or Divide the GAB by the total number of TRIO projects, then multiply that number by the number of TRIO projects in your state or region.

How is Fair Share collected? In four ways:

(1) Regional membership dues (2) Institutional membership dues (3) Subscription fees (4) Annual Giving Campaign

Personal Contribution	Cost of Membership	Late Fee after	Membership Dates
Benefactor for TRIO	(\$5,000 and above)		
Champion for TRIO	(\$1,000-4,999)		
Patron for TRIO	(\$500-999)		
Advocate for TRIO	(\$250-499)		
President Council	(\$100-249)		
Associate Donation	(\$5-99)		
Subscription Package	Cost of Membership	Late Fee after	Membership Dates
Member Non-Member			
One years - Two years	\$400/\$800		
One year - One year	\$200/\$400		
Institutional Membership	Cost of Membership	Late Fee after	Membership Dates
TRIO Projects Membership Fee			
0-1 Project	\$1,700		
2 Projects	\$1,900		
3 Projects	\$2,100		
4 Projects	\$2,300		
5 Projects	\$2,500		
6+ Projects	\$2,700		